

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED
Nos. 15-7018, 15-7030, 15-7020, 15-7029

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant

v.

CHRISTOPHER A. BROWN,

and

RAYMOND A. BARNES,

Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
THE HONORABLE RONALD A. WHITE, D.C. NO. 6:13-CR-17-RAW

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT

VANITA GUPTA
Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General

MARK L. GROSS
BONNIE I. ROBIN-VERGEER
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 353-2464

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
ARGUMENT	
DEFENDANTS' SENTENCES WERE PROCEDURALLY AND SUBSTANTIVELY UNREASONABLE	2
A. <i>Defendants Ignore The Requirements Of 18 U.S.C. 3553(c)(2)</i>	2
B. <i>None Of The Topics On Which The District Court Asked Questions Supplies The Specific Reasons For The Downward Variances, And None Could Justify Variances Of This Magnitude</i>	7
1. <i>Barnes's Objections To Two Enhancements</i>	7
2. <i>Dangerousness Of The Inmates</i>	10
3. <i>Susceptibility Of Law Enforcement Officers To Abuse In Prison</i>	13
4. <i>Barnes's Alleged Launching Of The Federal Investigation</i>	20
5. <i>Other Purported Reasons For The Variances</i>	21
C. <i>The Procedural Error Was Not Harmless</i>	24
D. <i>This Court Should Address The Substantive Reasonableness Of Defendants' Sentences And Find Both Sentences Unreasonably Lenient</i>	25
1. <i>The Alleged Dearth Of Evidence Of Brown's Guilt Provides No Justification For His Downward Variance</i>	26
2. <i>The Length Of Defendants' Sentences Is Substantively Unreasonable</i>	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	3, 6, 29
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	16
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	3, 16, 25
<i>United States v. Arroyo</i> , 546 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 405 F.3d 102 (1st Cir. 2005)	31
<i>United States v. Bertling</i> , 611 F.3d 477 (8th Cir. 2010).....	26-27
<i>United States v. Bistline</i> , 665 F.3d 758 (6th Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 453 F.3d 1024 (8th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>United States v. Cabanillas</i> , 318 F. App'x 610 (10th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>United States v. Carson</i> , 560 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2009).....	30
<i>United States v. Chavez</i> , 723 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>United States v. Clayton</i> , 172 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 1999)	8-9
<i>United States v. Clogston</i> , 662 F.3d 588 (1st Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>United States v. Conatser</i> , 514 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2008)	30
<i>United States v. Cruz Camacho</i> , 137 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>United States v. Dautovic</i> , 763 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 1441 (2015).....	30
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 599 F. App'x 815 (10th Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 1565 (2014).....	6

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 85 F.3d 617 (4th Cir. 1996)	8-9
<i>United States v. Fraser</i> , 647 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>United States v. Friedman</i> , 554 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2009)	29-30
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 692 F.3d 514 (6th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>United States v. Hooper</i> , 566 F. App'x 771 (11th Cir. 2014)	28
<i>United States v. LaVallee</i> , 439 F.3d 670 (10th Cir. 2006)	9, 15-16, 31
<i>United States v. Lente</i> , 647 F.3d 1021 (10th Cir. 2011).....	3, 5, 25
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 896 F.3d 246 (7th Cir. 1990)	18
<i>United States v. Mariano</i> , 983 F.3d 1150 (1st Cir. 1993)	18
<i>United States v. Maybou</i> , 379 F. App'x 489 (6th Cir. 2010)	15-16
<i>United States v. McQueen</i> , 727 F.3d 1144 (11th Cir. 2013)	28, 30
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 543 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2008)	4, 24
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , Nos. 13-6025, 13-6052, 2015 WL 6773933 (10th Cir. Nov. 6, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Peña-Hermosillo</i> , 522 F.3d 1108 (10th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>United States v. Ramirez-Gutierrez</i> , 503 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 411 F.3d 864 (7th Cir. 2005)	27
<i>United States v. Sells</i> , 541 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2008)	3-4
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , Nos. 14-3744, 14-3721, 2016 WL 336304 (7th Cir. Jan. 28, 2016).....	29-30

CASES (continued): **PAGE**

United States v. Spano, 476 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 2007)..... 14-15, 17

United States v. Strange, 370 F. Supp. 2d 644 (N.D. Ohio 2005)16, 31

United States v. Van Matre, 524 F. App'x 307 (8th Cir. 2013)15

STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. 24130

18 U.S.C. 242.....30

18 U.S.C. 3553(a)*passim*

18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(2).....29

18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(2)(A)-(B)5, 27

18 U.S.C. 3553(c)(2).....*passim*

SENTENCING GUIDELINES:

U.S.S.G. § 3A1.3..... 7-8

U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1.....7, 10

U.S.S.G. § 5K1.1.....18

U.S.S.G. Sentencing Table10
